1 State of Arkansas

2 78th General Assembly 3 Regular Session, 1991

A BillACT 523 OF 1991

SENATE BILL

By: Joint Budget Committee

5 6 For An Act To Be Entitled 7 "AN ACT TO MAKE AN APPROPRIATION FOR PROJECTS AS R AUTHORIZED BY ACT 683 OF 1989, AS AMENDED, THE ARKANSAS 9 COLLEGE SAVINGS BOND ACT OF 1989 FOR THE INSTITUTIONS OF 10 HIGHER EDUCATION; AND FOR REIMBURSEMENT OF BOND ISSUANCE 11 COSTS OF THE ARKANSAS DEVELOPMENT FINANCE AUTHORITY, FOR 12 THE BIENNIAL PERIOD ENDING JUNE 30, 1993; AND FOR OTHER 13 14 PURPOSES." 15 16 BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS: 17 18 SECTION 1. APPROPRIATIONS. There is hereby appropriated, to the 19 Department of Higher Education, to be payable from the Higher Education 20 Projects Development Fund, for the development of projects at State 21 institutions of higher education and the payment of project costs and expenses

22 of the issuance of the bonds of the Arkansas College Savings General

23 Obligation Bonds Program, for the biennial period ending June 30, 1993, the

2.5

SECTION 2. ALLOCATIONS. There is hereby allocated to the various State 26

27 institutions of higher education, the Department of Higher Education, and the

28 Arkansas Development Finance Authority for the projects set out herein, the

29 following amounts of the funds appropriated in Section 1 hereof, to the

30 various State institutions of higher education, the Department of Higher

31 Education, and the Arkansas Development Finance Authority, there to be used as

32 provided by law, for the biennial period ending June 30, 1993, the following:

33 PROJECT TITLE MAXIMUM ALLOCATION

34 ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY-JONESBORO

Library Addition \$ 9,000,000 35

36 Equipment 328,060

1	Library	394,373
2	Major Maintenance	1,467,211
3	TOTAL ASU-JONESBORO	\$11,189,644
4	ARKANSAS TECH UNIVERSITY	
5	Renovation of Dean Hall	\$ 2,000,000
6	Equipment	170,835
7	Library	162,150
8	Major Maintenance	788,998
9	Drainage Ditch Encasement	300,000
10	TOTAL ARKANSAS TECH UNIVERSITY	\$ 3,421,983
11	HENDERSON STATE UNIVERSITY	
12	Renovation of Library/Academic Building	\$ 2,000,000
13	Equipment	102,572
14	Library	193,903
15	Major Maintenance	990,933
16	TOTAL HENDERSON STATE UNIVERSITY	\$ 3,287,408
17	SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY-MAGNOLIA	
18	Business/Agri Business Building	\$ 4,300,000
19	Equipment	100,117
20	Library	180,487
21	Major Maintenance	1,047,839
22	TOTAL SAU-MAGNOLIA	\$ 5,628,443
23	UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS-FAYETTEVILLE	
24	Chem/Biochem Research	\$ 7,500,000
25	Library Addition (Planning)	6,000,000
26	Equipment	1,202,377
27	Library	1,405,407
28	Law Library	261,824
29	Major Maintenance	4,330,972
30	TOTAL UAF	\$20,700,580
31	UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS-FAYETTEVILLE-ARKANSAS ARCHEOL	OGICAL SURVEY
32	Equipment	\$ 12,476
33	UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS-FAYETTEVILLE-AGRICULTRUAL EXP	ERIMENT STATION
34	Alt. Pest Cont. Greenhouse	\$ 1,300,000
35	Poultry Center of Excellence	5,000,000

1	Equipment		210,536
2	Major Maintenance		179,756
3	TOTAL UAF-AES	\$	6,690,292
4	UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS-FAYETTEVILLE-COOPERATIVE	EXTENSION S	SERVICE
5	Educational Complex	\$	3,000,000
6	Equipment		96,496
7	TOTAL UAF-CES	\$	3,096,496
8	UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS-LITTLE ROCK		
9	Science Complex	\$	7,000,000
10	Equipment		424,077
11	Library		426,604
12	Law Library		293,377
13	Major Maintenance	-	718,676
14	TOTAL UALR	\$	8,862,734
15	UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS-MONTICELLO		
16	Util Rep/Energy Conserv	\$	2,500,000
17	Equipment		121,633
18	Library		93,866
19	Major Maintenance		1,307,326
20	Equipment-Forestry Lab		200,000
21	Academic Space Renovation		750,000
22	TOTAL UAM	\$	4,972,825
23	UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MEDICAL SCIENCES		
24	Dept of Anatomy Addition	\$	4,000,000
25	Equipment		904,606
26	Library		148,674
27	Major Maintenance		1,963,975
28	Fire/Life Safety/Emergency Room		1,000,000
29	TOTAL UAMS	\$	8,017,255
30	UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS-PINE BLUFF		
31	Business School Building	\$	4,300,000
32	Equipment		131,251
33	Library		138,170
34	Major Maintenance		1,386,749
35	TOTAL UAPB	\$	5,956,170

1	UNIVERSITY OF CENTRAL ARKANSAS	
2	Academic Complex	\$ 7,000,000
3	Equipment	208,453
4	Library	355,445
5	Major Maintenance	1,064,958
6	TOTAL UCA	\$ 8,628,856
7	ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY-BEEBE	
8	Business Tech Building	\$ 1,180,000
9	Equipment	23,606
10	Library	42,609
11	Major Maintenance	83,807
12	Abington Library Expansion	430,000
13	TOTAL ASU-BEEBE	\$ 1,760,022
14	EAST ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE	
15	Equipment	\$ 18,577
16	Library	42,960
17	TOTAL EACC	\$ 61,537
18	GARLAND COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE	
19	Equipment	\$ 30,557
20	Library	57,345
21	TOTAL GCCC	\$ 87,902
22	MISSISSIPPI COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE	
23	Equipment	\$ 36,128
24	Library	56,761
25	TOTAL MCCC	\$ 92,889
26	NORTH ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE	
27	Equipment	\$ 25,590
28	Library	43,918
29	TOTAL NACC	\$ 69,508
30	NORTH WEST ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE	
31	Equipment	\$ 64,287
32	Library	79,385
33	TOTAL NWACC	\$ 143,672
34	PHILLIPS COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE	
35	Equipment	\$ 55,449

1	Library		44,198
2	TOTAL PCCC	\$	99,647
3	RICH MOUNTAIN COMMUNITY COLLEGE	'	,
4	Equipment	\$	22,465
5	Library		38,788
6	TOTAL RMCC	\$	61,253
7	SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY-EL DORADO	·	
8	Campus Phase II	\$	1,000,000
9	Equipment		16,536
10	Library		25,055
11	Major Maintenance		30,020
12	TOTAL SAU-EL DORADO	\$	1,071,611
13	SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY - TECHNICAL BRANCH		
14	Library Expansion/Admin Building Renovation	\$	450,000
15	Equipment		40,018
16	Library		45,379
17	Major Maintenance		749,456
18	TOTAL SAU-TECH	\$	1,284,853
19	SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY-TECH-ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL	ACA	.D
20	Mobile Lab Hook-Up Pad	\$	2,900
21	Physical Lab Addition		19,100
22	TOTAL SAU-TECH-ECA	\$	22,000
23	SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY-TECH-FIRE TRAINING ACAD		
24	Aerial Fire Truck	\$	100,000
25	Satellite Training Facilities		250,000
26	Training Fire Station		243,560
27	TOTAL SAU-TECH-FTA	\$	593,560
28	WESTARK COMMUNITY COLLEGE		
29	Equipment	\$	106,145
30	Library		80,239
31	TOTAL WCC	\$	186,384
32	DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION		
33	Community College Loan Fund	\$	4,000,000
34	ARKANSAS DEVELOPMENT FINANCE AUTHORITY		
35	Bond Issuance Cost Reimbursement	\$	450,000

1 2 TOTAL ALLOCATED-INSTITUTIONS/DHE/ADFA \$100,450,000 If any new construction or renovation project is completed at a cost 4 less than the allocation provided in this Section, the unused allocation and 5 funding may, subject to approval of the State Board of Higher Education, be 6 reallocated to Equipment, Library, or Major Maintenance allocation(s) for that 7 institution of higher education. 9 SECTION 3. The appropriations authorized in Section 1 of this Act will 10 be allocated based on the priority categories as recommended by the State 11 Board of Higher Education to the Arkansas Legislative Council. 12 SECTION 4. The Department of Higher Education shall adopt rules and 13 14 regulations for the allocation of the funds appropriated by this Act to ensure 15 that the funds are allocated and expended in a manner consistent with the 16 provisions of the Internal Revenue Code applicable to the Arkansas College 17 Savings General Obligation Bond Program (Program). The funds appropriated and 18 allocated pursuant to this Act shall be allocated and expended pursuant to Act 19 683 of 1989, as amended, this Act, and the rules and regulations promulgated 20 hereunder and shall be exempt from any other provisions of state law which 21 conflicts with any provision of the rules and regulations which are required 22 to ensure the compliance of the Program with the applicable provisions of the 23 Internal Revenue Code. 2.4 25 SECTION 5. COMPLIANCE WITH OTHER LAWS. Disbursement of funds 26 authorized by this Act shall be limited to the appropriation for such agency 27 and funds made available by law for the support of such appropriations; and 28 the restrictions of the State Purchasing Law, the General Accounting and 29 Budgetary Procedures Law, the Revenue Stabilization Law, the Regular Salary 30 Procedures and Restrictions Act, or their successors, and other fiscal control 31 laws of this State, where applicable, and regulations promulgated by the

34

35 SECTION 6. LEGISLATIVE INTENT. It is the intent of the General

33 strictly complied with in disbursement of said funds.

32 Department of Finance and Administration, as authorized by law, shall be

1 Assembly that any funds disbursed under the authority of the appropriations 2 contained in this Act shall be in compliance with the stated reasons for which 3 this Act was adopted, as evidenced by the Agency Requests, Executive 4 Recommendations and Legislative Recommendations contained in the budget 5 manuals prepared by the Department of Finance and Administration, letters, or 6 summarized oral testimony in the official minutes of the Arkansas Legislative 7 Council or Joint Budget Committee which relate to its passage and adoption. R 9 SECTION 7. CODE. All provisions of this Act of a general and permanent 10 nature are amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas 11 Code Revision Commission shall incorporate the same in the Code. 12 SECTION 8. SEVERABILITY. If any provision of this Act or the 13 14 application thereof to any person or circumstance is held invalid, such 15 invalidity shall not affect other provisions or applications of the Act which 16 can be given effect without the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this Act are declared to be severable. 18 19 SECTION 9. GENERAL REPEALER. All laws and parts of laws in conflict 20 with this Act are hereby repealed. 21 22 SECTION 10. EMERGENCY CLAUSE. It is hereby found and determined by the 23 Seventy-Eighth General Assembly, that the Constitution of the State of 24 Arkansas prohibits the appropriation of funds for more than a two (2) year 25 period; that the effectiveness of this Act on July 1, 1991 is essential to the 26 operation of the agency for which the appropriations in this Act are provided, 27 and that in the event of an extension of the Regular Session, the delay in the 28 effective date of this Act beyond July 1, 1991 could work irreparable harm 29 upon the proper administration and provision of essential governmental 30 programs. Therefore, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this Act 31 being necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and 32 safety shall be in full force and effect from and after July 1, 1991. 33 APPROVED: 3-13-91 34

35